Officer Authorised to Take and Receive Statutory Declarations

PURSUANT to section 9 of the Oaths and Declarations Act 1957, His Excellency the Governor-General has been pleased to authorise the holder for the time being of the office of County Clerk in the service of the Hawera County Council to take and receive statutory declarations under the said Act.

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of June 1966.

J. R. HANAN, Minister of Justice. (J. 10/7/73)

Crown Land Set Apart for Railway Purposes at Picton

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Railways hereby declares the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for railway purposes on and after the 27th day of June 1966.

SCHEDULE

MARLBOROUGH LAND DISTRICT

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of Crown land set apart: Being A. R. P.

0 0 36'4 Section 1201, Town of Picton; edged red, plan S.O. 4428 (L.O. 20874).
0 1 0'2 Section 1231, Town of Picton; edged red, plan S.O. 4693 (L.O. 20469).

Both situated in Block XII, Linkwater Survey District, Borough of Picton.

As the same are more particularly shown on the plans marked and coloured as above mentioned and deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of June 1966.

JOHN MCALPINE, Minister of Railways. (N.Z.R. L.O. 19707/12/6)

Additional Land at Ashley Taken for the Purposes of the Hurunui-Waitaki Railway

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Railways hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of the Hurunui-Waitaki Railway.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of additional land taken:

Being A. R. P.

0 0 26.1 Part Rural Section 2777.

Situated in Block VI, Rangiora Survey District, Kowai County (S.O. 10207).

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L.O. 19329, deposited in the office of the Minister of Railways at Wellington, and thereon edged orange.

Dated at Wellington this 17th day of June 1966.

JOHN MCALPINE, Minister of Railways. (N.Z.R. L.O. 259/139/18)

Notice Under the National Savings Act 1940, Section 4

PURSUANT to section 4 of the National Savings Act 1940, the Minister of Finance hereby prescribes that the twenty-seventh investment period shall run from 1 July 1966 to 30 June 196

The rate of interest to be paid on investments in an invest-ment account during such investment period shall be $3\frac{1}{2}$ per cent

Moneys invested during such investment period by deposit in an investment account shall be repayable on the 30th day of June 1969

Provided that where interest is not withdrawn in terms of section 8 (2) of the said Act and is added to the principal moneys of the investor, such amount of interest, together with interest thereon, shall be repayable on the 30th day of June 1067 1967.

Dated at Wellington this 3rd day of June 1966.

В

H. R. LAKE, Minister of Finance.

Notice Under the National Savings Act 1940, Section 5

PURSUANT to section 5 of the National Savings Act 1940, the Minister of Finance hereby authorises the trustees of the under-mentioned savings banks (being savings banks consti-tuted under the Trustee Savings Banks Act 1948) to receive investments by way of deposit in investment accounts under the National Savings Act 1940 during the investment period expiring 30 June 1967.

Auckland Savings Bank, Taranaki Savings Bank, Otago Savings Bank, and Southland Savings Bank.

Dated at Wellington this 3rd day of June 1966.

H. R. LAKE, Minister of Finance.

Cancellation of the Vesting in the Pembroke Public Library (Incorporated), Change of the Purpose of a Reserve, and Vesting in the Lake County

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby cancels the vesting in the Pembroke Public Library (Incorporated) and changes the purpose of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto from a reserve as a site for a public library to a reserve for community pur-poses, and further, vests the said reserve in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Lake, in trust, for that purpose.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT-LAKE COUNTY

SECTION 10 (formerly part Section 2), Block XI, Town of Wanaka: Area, 3 roods 19.8 perches, more or less (S.O. Plan 13984).

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of June 1966.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands. (L. and S. H.O. 22/3630/38; D.O. 8/243)

Cancellation of the Vesting in the Waikato Hospital Board and Revocation of the Reservation Over a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby cancels the vesting in the Waikato Hospital Board and revokes the reservation for hospital purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-TAUPO COUNTY

SECTION 60, Block II, Tauhara Survey District: Area, acres 2 roods 3 perches, more or less (S.O. Plan 40244). 27

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of June 1966. R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands.

(L. and S. H.O. 6/8/57; D.O. 8/5/47)

Declaration That Land is a Public Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby notifies that the following resolution was passed by the Wanganui City Council on the 13th day of December 1965:

"That in exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 13 of the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Wanganui City Council hereby resolves that the pieces of land held by the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Wanganui in fee simple and described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby declared to be a public reserve for a pleasure ground within the meaning of the said Act."

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT-CITY OF WANGANUI Lors 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5, D.P. 1811, and Lot 2, D.P. 3855, being part Sections 30 and 31, Right Bank Wanganui River, situated in Block VII, Westmere Survey District: Area, 7 acres and 30.2 perches, more or less. All certificates of title, Volume 255, folio 296, and Volume 162, folio 14.

Dated at Wellington this 21st day of June 1966. R. G. GERARD, Minister of Lands,

(L. and S. H.O. 1/1196; D.O. 8/5/467)